CARPENTER Richard Neil

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Married:
SHAW

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Children:

Carpenter
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Self
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Carpenter
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

C8

31 Jul 1866 Wellington, NZ

16 May 1942 (76) Te Puke, NZ

Old Te Puke, NZ, cemetery

Henry Carpenter 1822 - 1874

Emma Caroline Godkin 1834 - 1918

18 Jul 1896 Wellington, NZ
Winifred

29 Sep 1873

12 Nov 1970 (97) Rotorua, NZ

Old Te Puke, NZ, cemetery, cremated

Frederik Shaw

Naomi
Olive Winifred Neal
14 Aug 1897 Otaki, Nz
9 Jan 1993 (96) Rotorua, NZ
Rotorua, NZ cemetery
19 Jun 1918
Owen Woodward
9 Jan 1886 Norwich, Norfolk, England
12 Jul 1980 (94) Rotorua, NZ

Rotorua, NZ cemetery, cremated
WW1, enlisted 7 Jun 1916, Rifleman 13™
reinforcements, 1% Battalion, E Co

Caroline Lucy (Carol)
1 Sep 1898
17 Jul 1971 (73) Te Puke, NZ
Dudley Vercoe Drive cemetery, Te Puke, NZ cremated

23 Jun 1920



Wickham

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Carpenter

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Sorrenson

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Property:

Wilfred Edmund Deacon (Billy)

Finchley, Middlesex, England
Te Puke, NZ

Dudley Vercoe Drive cemetery, Te Puke, NZ cremated
WW1 , enlisted 31 Aug 1916

22 Aug 1896
11 Jun 1970 (74)

Henry Neil
30 Apr 1900 Otaki, NZ
16 Oct 1966 (66) Te Puke, NZ

Dudley Vercoe Drive cemetery, Te Puke, NZ cremated

18 Nov 1931

Evaline Agnes

31 Oct 1908

1990 (82)

Tauranga, NZ
Dudley Vercoe Drive cemetery, Te Puke, NZ cremated

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

Electoral Rolls:

1890
1896
1900
1905/06
1911
1911
1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969

1911

C8

Richard

Waikawa
Ohau
Ohau
Ohau

Tirau

Te Kuiti

Te Kuiti

Te Puke
Te Puke
Okere Falls
Okere Falls

Owen
Te Kuiti

Labourer

Farmer

Farmer

Dairy Farmer
Dairy Farmer
Dalgety & Co Rep
Stock Agent
Manager Auctio. Co
Co Manager
Retired

Retired

Farmer

Winifred

Manakau Married
Ohau Married
Tirau Married
Te Kuiti Married
Te Puke Married
Te Puke Married

Okere Falls Married
Okere Falls Married

Rotoiti Widow
Rotoiti Widow
Rotoiti Widow
Miramar Widow

Okere Falls Widow
Okere Falls Widow

Olive



1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972

C8

Te Kuiti
Te Kuiti
Te Kuiti
Te Kuiti
Te Kuiti
Te Kuiti
Te Kuiti
Te Kuiti
Te Kuiti
Okere Falls
Okere Falls
Okere Falls
Okere Falls

Wilfred
Pongakawa
Pongakawa

Pongakawa
Pongakawa
Pongakawa
Te Puke
Te Puke
Te Puke
Te Puke

Henry
Te Puke
Te Puke
Te Puke
Te Puke
Te Puke
Te Puke
Te Puke
Te Puke

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Farmer
Farmer

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Retired
Retired
Retired

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Electrician
Electrician

Te Kuiti Married
Te Kuiti Married
Te Kuiti Married
Te Kuiti Married
Te Kuiti Married
Te Kuiti Married
Te Kuiti Married
Okere Falls Married
Okere Falls Married
Okere Falls Married
Okere Falls Married
Okere Falls Widow
Lucy
Te Puke Spinster
Pongakawa Married
Pongakawa Married
Pongakawa Married
Pongakawa Married
Te Puke Married
Te Puke Married
Te Puke Married
Te Puke Married
Evaline

Te Puke Married
Te Puke Married
Te Puke Married
Te Puke Married
Te Puke Married
Te Puke Married
Te Puke Married
Papamoa Widow

Papamoa Widow

3



