CARPENTER Richard Neil

Born: 31 Jul 1866 Wellington, NZ Died: 16 May 1942 (76) Te Puke, NZ

Buried: Old Te Puke, NZ, cemetery

Father: Henry Carpenter 1822 – 1874 Mother: Emma Caroline Godkin 1834 - 1918

Married: 18 Jul 1896 Wellington, NZ

SHAW Winifred

Born: 29 Sep 1873

Died: 12 Nov 1970 (97) Rotorua, NZ Buried: Old Te Puke, NZ, cemetery, cremated

Father: Frederik Shaw

Mother: Naomi

Children:

Carpenter Olive Winifred Neal

Born: 14 Aug 1897 Otaki, NZ Died: 9 Jan 1993 (96) Rotorua, NZ

Buried: Rotorua, NZ cemetery

Married: 19 Jun 1918

Self Owen Woodward

Born: 9 Jan 1886 Norwich, Norfolk, England

Died: 12 Jul 1980 (94) Rotorua, NZ

Buried: Rotorua, NZ cemetery, cremated

WW1, enlisted 7 Jun 1916, Rifleman 13th

reinforcements, 1st Battalion, E Co

Carpenter Caroline Lucy (Carol)

Born: 1 Sep 1898

Died: 17 Jul 1971 (73) Te Puke, NZ

Buried: Dudley Vercoe Drive cemetery, Te Puke, NZ cremated

Married: 23 Jun 1920

C8

Wickham Wilfred Edmund Deacon (Billy)

Born: 22 Aug 1896 Finchley, Middlesex, England

Died: 11 Jun 1970 (74) Te Puke, NZ

Buried: Dudley Vercoe Drive cemetery, Te Puke, NZ cremated

WW1, enlisted 31 Aug 1916

Carpenter Henry Neil

Born: 30 Apr 1900 Otaki, NZ Died: 16 Oct 1966 (66) Te Puke, NZ

Buried: Dudley Vercoe Drive cemetery, Te Puke, NZ cremated

Married: 18 Nov 1931

Sorrenson Evaline Agnes

Born: 31 Oct 1908

Died: 1990 (82) Tauranga, NZ
Buried: Dudley Vercoe Drive cemetery, Te Puke, NZ cremated

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

Electoral Rolls:

Richard			Winifred		
1890	Waikawa	Labourer			
1896	Ohau	Farmer			
1900	Ohau	Farmer	Manakau	Married	
1905/06	Ohau	Dairy Farmer	Ohau	Married	
1911	Tirau	Dairy Farmer	Tirau	Married	
1911	Te Kuiti	Dalgety & Co Rep			
1914	Te Kuiti	Stock Agent	Te Kuiti	Married	
1919	Te Puke	Manager Auctio. Co	Te Puke	Married	
1928	Te Puke	Co Manager	Te Puke	Married	
1935	Okere Falls	Retired	Okere Falls	Married	
1938	Okere Falls	Retired	Okere Falls	Married	
1946			Rotoiti	Widow	
1949			Rotoiti	Widow	
1954			Rotoiti	Widow	
1957			Miramar	Widow	
1963			Okere Falls	Widow	
1969			Okere Falls	Widow	
Owen			Olive		
1911	Te Kuiti	Farmer			

C8 2

1914 1919 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Te Kuiti Okere Falls Okere Falls Okere Falls	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired	Te Kuiti Okere Falls Okere Falls Okere Falls Okere Falls	Married Married Married
Wilfred			Lucy	
1919 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963	Pongakawa Pongakawa Pongakawa Pongakawa Pongakawa Te Puke Te Puke	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Retired Retired	Te Puke Pongakawa Pongakawa Pongakawa Te Puke Te Puke Te Puke	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1969	Te Puke	Retired	Te Puke	Married
	Henry		Evaline	
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969	Te Puke	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Electrician Electrician	Te Puke Papamoa Papamoa	Married Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow

C8 3